VILLAGE OF GURNEE

NOTICE TO BIDDERS

Municipality:	VILLAGE OF GURNEE
Road District	WARREN
County	LAKE
Project No.	8372

TIME AND PLACE OF OPENING OF BIDS:

Sealed proposals for the improvement described below will be received at the office of the **Village of Gurnee**, **Engineering Department**, **325 N. O'Plaine Road**, **Gurnee**, **Illinois 60031**, until **10:30 A.M.**, **January 24**, **2019**. Proposals will be opened and read publicly at that time.

DESCRIPTION OF WORK:

"Hunt Club Road Water Main Extension" Project # 8372

LOCATION:

Hunt Club Road from Wentworth Drive to Wildflower Lane in the Village of Gurnee, County of Lake, in the NW ¼ of Section 28 and the SW ¼ of Section 21 Township 45 North, Range 11 East.

PROPOSED IMPROVEMENT:

Improvements include; installation and testing of water mains and appurtenances, in addition to new sidewalk along route. The improvement includes the following approximate items: 1700 FT - 8" PVC Water Main (Directional Drill), 550 FT - 8" PVC Water Main (Open-Cut), 4 EACH – Water Valve in Vault, 6 EACH – Fire Hydrant Complete, 240 FT -Various Storm Sewer, 725 CY – Granular Trench Backfill, 12500 SF – PCC Sidewalk, 270 FT Concrete Curb, 1750 SY Topsoil Furnish and Place, and all other work necessary to complete the improvements.

BIDDERS INSTRUCTIONS:

- 1. Plans and proposal forms will be available in the office of the Village of Gurnee, 325 N. O'Plaine Road, Gurnee, Illinois 60031 for a non-refundable cost of \$50.
- 2. The Submittal of current IDOT Certificate of Eligibility (Form BC-733) and Affidavit of Availability (Form BC-57) is required as provided for in Check Sheet LRS 6 of the "Supplemental Specifications and Recurring Special Provisions," prepared by the Department of Transportation.
- 3. All proposals must be accompanied by a proposal guarantee as provided in Check Sheet LRS 6 of the "Supplemental Specifications and Recurring Special Provisions," prepared by the Department of Transportation.
- 4. The awarding authority reserves the right to waive technicalities and to reject any or all proposals as provided in Check Sheet LRS 6 of the "Supplemental Specifications and Recurring Special Provisions," prepared by the Department of Transportation.

By Order Of The: Village of Gurnee (Awarding Authority) Andy Harris Village Clerk